North Carolina
Department of Administration

Pat McCrory, Governor Bill Daughtridge, Jr., Secretary

October 23, 2014

Ms. Gail Mount

North Carolina Department of Commerce
Utilities Commission

4325 Mail Service Center

Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-4325

Re: SCH File # 15-E-4600-0210; Application of Pridgen Solar Group, LLC for Certificate to
comsfruct a 4.99 MW Solar Photovoltaic Electric Generating Facility in Columbus Co.
Docket #8P-4159, Sub §.

Dear Ms. Mount:

The above referenced environmental impact information has been reviewed through the State
Clearinghouse under the provisions of the North Carolina Environmental Policy Act.

Attached to this letter are comments made in the review of this document. Because of the nature of the
comments, it has been determined that no further State Clearinghouse review action on your part is
needed for compliance with the North Carolina Environmental Policy Act. The attached comments
should be taken into consideration in project development.

Sincerely,

Crysta
State Environmental Review Clearinghouse

Attachments

cc: Region O

Mailing Address: Telephtone: (919)807-2425 Location Address:

1301 Mail Service Center Fax (919)733-9571 116 West Jones Street
Raleigh, NC 27699-1301 State Courier #51-01-00 Raleigh, North Carolina

e-muail state clearinghouse@doa.nc.gov

An Equal Opporturnity/dffirmative Action Employer
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NCDENR

North Carolina Department of Environment and Natural Resources

Pat MeCrory John £, Skvarla, il
Governor Secretary
MEMORANDUM
To: Crystat Best
State Clearinghouse
From: Lyn Hardison ci‘ﬁw”’
Division of Environmental Assistance and Customer Service
Environmental Assisiance and Project Review Coordinator
RE: 15-0216
Environmental Review ~ Application of Pridgen Solar Group, LLC for Certificate to
construct a 4.99 MW Solar Photovoltaic Electric Generating Faciiity
Columbus County
Date: October 21, 2014

The Department of Environment and Natural Resources has reviewed the proposal for the referenced
project. Based on the information provided, several of the agencies have identified permits that may be
required. The Division of Water Resources was unable to complete a full evaluation and provide
guidance due to insufficient information. To heip the applicant move forward with their proposal
without delay, we suggest the applicant contact a representative of the Division of Water Resources-
401 program unit in the Wiimington Regionat Office to discuss the proposat and obtain permitting
guidance from them directly. The comments are attached for the applicant review.

if the applicant has any questions pertaining to NCDENR permitting processes, please suggest to the
applicant to contact Cameron Weaver, Permit Assistance Coordinator, in the Department’s Wilmington
Regional Office, {810} 796-7215. The proposed project is located within his gecgraphic working
territory.

To betier assist the applicant with any future projects, we recommend they provide a well-deflinad
vicinity map, clear property map depicting the property boundaries, physical address and fatitude and
iongitude coordinates of the propose facility in the Application for a Certificate of Public Convenience
and Necessity.

Thank you for the opportunity to respond.

Attachments

1838 Mail Service Center, Ralaigh, North Caroling 27699-1639

Cusiomer Service Toll Free 1-877-623-6748 1 Intemat:
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< North Carolina Wildlife Resources Commission ©

Gordon Myers, Exccutive Director

MEMORANDUM

TO: Lyn Hardison, Environmental Assistance and SEPA Coordinator
NCDENR Division of Environmental Assistance and Customer Services

FROM; Gabricla Garrison s
Eastern Pledmont Coordinator T
Habitat Conservation

DATE: 15 October 2014

SURBIECT: Comments ot Pridgen Solar Group, LLC Solar Facility in Columbus County; Project
Number 15-G210.

Riologists with the Noerth Carolina Wildlife Resources Commission (NCWRC) have reviewed the
praposed project description. Our comments are provided in accordance with certain provisions of the
N.C. Environmental Policy Act (G.S. 113A-] through 133A-10; | NCAC 25) and the Fish and Wildlife
Coordination: Act {48 Stat. 401, as amended; 16 1.8.C. 661 et seq.},

. Pridgen Solar Group, LLC proposes to construct a 4,99 MW solar photovoltaic electric generating facikity
in Columbus County. The facility would be located at the intersection of Midway and Georgia Pacific
Roads, west of Whiteville. An acrial view of the site (provided with the application materials) suggests
that the proposed project is sited in both forested and cleared land. Clearing trees from this site and
instatling solar panels will likely displace wildlife species. Insialling selar panels on previously cleared
and disturbed land wiil have less impact and is therefore the preferred option. Solar projects shoudd be
sited to avoid impacts to wetlands, streams, riparian bufters, and priority wildlife habitat,

Acgrial images and maps indicate that Juniper Creek is located west of the property, We offer the
following reconunendations to minimize impacts to aquatic and terrestrial wildlife resources.

i, Maintain or establish a minimum 100-foot undisturbed, native forested buffer along each side of
perennial sireams and 50-foot vndisturbed, native forested buffer along each side of intermittent
s{reamms and wetlands, Forested riparian buffers provide habitat arcas for aguatic and terrestrial
wildlife species and travel corridors for terrestrial wildlife. In addition, forested riparian buffers
protect water qualify by stabilizing stream banks anc filtering stormwater runoft.

2. The project footprint should be surveyed for wetlands to ensure there are no impacts to wetland
areas. In addition to providing wildlife habitat, wetland areas perform tmportant functions of
flood controf and water quality protection. United States Army Corps of Engineers Section 404

Mailing Address: Division of Inland Fisheries « 1721 Mail Service Center = Raleigh, NC 276959-1721
Telephone: (919) 707-0220 « Fax: (919) 707-0028
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Page 2

13 October 2014
Pridgen Solar Group, LLC
DENR Project No. 15-0210

permits and NC Division of Water Resources Section 401 Certifications are needed for any
impacts to jurisdictional streams or wetlands.

3. The sclar facility will connect to existing utility lines; impacts to wildlife habitar will be
minimized by connecting along pathways that do not contain guality wildlife habitat, such as
cleared or agricultural land. If additional overhead transmission lines will be installed, measures
to minimize impacts to birds should be implemented. These can include increasing line visibility,
insulating wires to cover exposed conneclions, and increasing the distance between wires s¢ no
contact with ground or other energized wire can be made. For more information see

hup s, Bvs govibirds/documoents powerlines, pdf.

4. Consider establishing vegetative cover on the site that is beneficial to wildlife such as native
warmm season grasses, We refer the applicant to Tom Padgett, District Wildlife Biologist, at (910)
645-4115 or thons, padesieinewilglife.org for information on developing a site-specific

vegetation plan.

5. If site and/or transmission line maintenance is needed, avoid mowing between April | and
October | to minimize impacts to nesting wildlife. We suggest a maintenance schedule that
incorporates a portion of the ares (e.g., one-third of the arca) each year, Pesticides, fertilizers,
and other chemicals should not be used in wetland areas or near streams.

6. If pesticides or chemicals will be used for site maintenance, stormwater runoff from the site
should be directed to bio-retention areas prior to discharge to streams or wetlands; this will
provide additional protection for water quality and aquatic and terrestrial wildlife habitats.

7. Sediment and erosion confrol measures should be instalied prior to any land clearing or
construction. These measures should be routinely inspected and properly maintained. Excessive
silt and sediment loads can have numerous detrimental effects on aquatic resources including
destruction of spawning habitat, suffocation of eggs, and clogging of gills of aquatic speeies.

8. Measures to mitigaie secondary and cumulative impacts can be found in NCWRC’s Gruidance
Memorandum o Address and Mitigate Secondary and Cunulative Impacts to Aquatic and
Tervestrial Wildlife Resources and Water Quality (August 2002;
hupfswww newildlife ore/Pormals/iConserving/documents/ 2002 GuidanceMemorandumborSeco
ndaryapdCumulativelnpacts. pd .

Thark you for the opportunity to review and comnent on this project. If 1 can be of further assistance,
please contact me at {910) 409-7350 or gabrigls.warisonfunewiidlijc.org.

ec! Tom Padgett, NCWRC
Vann Stancil, NCWRC
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INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVIEW - FPROJECT COMMENTS

State of North Caroling

Reviewing Office: WIRO

Department of Environment and Natoral Resources

CountyColumbus

Project Number15-0210Due Date: 10/15/2014

After review of this project it has been determined that the ENR permit(s) and/or approvals indicated may need to be obtained m order for this project to comply with
North Carolina Law. Questions regarding these permits should be addressed to the Regional Office indicated on the reverse of the form. Al applications, mfonmation
and guidelines relative to these plans and penmits are availabie from the same Regional Office.

PERMITS

SPECIAL APPLICATION PROCEDURES or REQUIREMENTS

Normat Process Time
(statutory time himil}

Permit (o construct & operate wastewater treatment facitities,

D sowet sysiem exiensons & sewer sysiems Aot discharging Application 90 days beflore begin construction o award of construction 30 days
: Y e Y ens contracts. On-site inspectien. Pest-application technical conference usval. {96 days}
into state surface waters,
NPDES - permit 1o discharge into surface water and’or Apphcapen 180 days beforo bcgm. achivity On-sile inspection. Pre-
E; . N P i application confarence usual. Additionally, obtam permit te construct 90120 days
perrit W cparate and construct wastewater facitities 4 e .
Gischarging into state sarface witers wastewater treatment facility-granied after NPDES. Reply time, 30 days after (MN/AY
SEnarEInG “ receipt of plans or issue of NPDES permit-whichever is Jater,
) . _— . 30 days
[:] Water Uise Permit Pre-apniication technical conference usually necessary INIA)
D Welt Construction Permit _Lomple!e application must be received and permit issued prior to the 7_day‘s
installation of & well. (13 days)
Application copy must be served on each adjacent riparian property cwner.
iy . ; On-siie inspection, Pre-application conference usual. Filling oy reqiurs 35 days
D Dredge and Fil} Permil Easement o Fill from N.C. Depanument of Adminisiration and (90 days)
Federa! Dredpe and Fil} Pemmit.
Permit o consteuct & aperate Air Pollution Abatement A;;p ]:Cat:io': ';;'é‘ubee::g’;iﬁ?‘ihinfﬂzf”mtl;ece?;‘fif?{’::o red
E] facitities and/or Emission Sources as per 15 A NCAC construction pera ce. Jiap § TETRIFSE 1 an 90 dayy
(20,0100 thi: 20.0300) area without focal zoming, then thete are additional reqiurements and
o y timelines (20113},
] Peanit 10 construct & operate Transportation Frcslity as Application must be subimitled at least 90 days prior 1o construction or 90 davs
per L3 A NCAC(2D.0803, 2Q.06015 modification of the source. ays
C] Any open buming asseciated with subject proposal must be
in compliance with 15 A NCAC 2D 1500
Demolition ar renovations of structures containing asbestos
m material.must be in compliance with 15 A NCAC 26.1110 80 davs
{a} (1 which requires notification and remaval prior Lo NiA 190 da;'s)
demolition. Contact Asbestes Control Groyp 91%-707-3950,
B Complex Source Permil required under 15 A NCAC
20.0860
The Sedimentation Pollution Conlrel Act of 1973 musi be properly addressed for any land disturbing activity, An erosion & scdmmentation
B contzo! plan will be required if onie or more actes to be disturbed. Plap filed with proper Regisnat Office {Land Guality Section) At least 30 20 days
| days before beginning activity. A fze of $65 for the first acre or any part of an acte. An express review oplion isavailable with additional {30 days)
fees.
E] Sedimentation and erosion control must e addressed in accordance with NCIDOT s approved program. Particular attention sheuld be given {30 days}
10 design and instatlation of approprizte perimeter sediment trapping devices as well as stable stermwater conveyarces and ontlets K
Om-site inspection usual. Surety bond filed with ENR Bend amount varies
D Wining Permit with type mine and nunsber of acres of affected Jand. Any arc mined greater 30 days
g than one acre must be permitted. The appropriate bond must be received (60 days}
before the permit ean be issued.
On-site inspection by N.<, Division Forest Resources if permit exceeds 4
North Carelina Buming permit days b
(N/A)
m Special Ground Clearance Buming Permit - 22 ?;S;teénzi}ec:x:;:};{: ;{S’%hgw?f.?. FOFeSl‘Rfs;ii[gefnrseq"i;ﬁ;f; no;s éha“ | day
eounties i coastal N.C. with organie soils Lve acres ol g ATRE RCUvILIES are [t - Hspe s be (M/AY

requested at least ten days before actual bum is planned.”

S0-120 days

4l Refining Facilities NiA (N/A)
if permit required, appiication 80 days before begin construction. Applicant
must hire N.C. qualified engineer to: prepare plans, inspect consiruction.
certify construchion 15 according to ENR approved plans. ivay also require
S penuit under mosquilo conlrol program. Asd & 404 permit from Cops of 30 days
D Dam Safety Permit Engtneers. An inspection of site is necessary to verify Hazard Classification. (60 days)

—

Ul

pie 16, 2014

A minimum fee of $200.00 must accompany the application. An additional
processing fee based on a percentage or the total project cost will be required
upon completion,
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Project Number: 15-02100ue Date: [0/15/2014
Nermal Process Time
(statutory time Himit}
PERMITS SPECIAL APPLICATION PROCEDURES or REQUIREMENTS
File surety bond of $5.000 with ENR running te State of NC conditional that any well 10 days
D Permit to deifl exploratory oil or gas well opened by drill operator shall, upen abandomment, be plugged according 1o ENR rules N;;y
and regulations. N
. . Application filed with ENR at least 10 days prior to issue of permit. Application byl 10 days
E:I Geophysical Exploration Permu letter, No standard application form. N/A
D State Lakes Construction Perrmit Application fee based on strucrare size s charged. Must include deseriptions & 15-20 days
-Akes Lonsiciion Ferai drawings of structure & proof of ownership of riparianproperty. N/A
L ) 60 days .
(:] 441 Water Quality Certification N/A (130 davs)
. ; N L 55 days
D CAMA Parmit for MAJOR development 3230.00 fee mimt accempany application (15¢ ;z:fs)
. 2} day
E:] CAMA Permit for MINOR development $50.00 fee must accompany application ¢ 2‘5' gz;;
Several gesdelic menuments ere Iscated n or near tie progect azea. If any monwment needs to be moved or destroyed, please notify:
(3| N<. Geodetic Survey. Box 27687 Raleigh, NC 27613
L]} Abandonment of any wells, if requited must be in accordance with Titie 134, Subchapter 26,0100
@ Netiication ol the proper regional office is requested if “orphan” underground storags tanks (USTS) are discovered duging any excavation aperation
- i N . 45 days
D Comphance with 15A NCAC 2H 1000 (Coastal Stormveater Rules) 1s reguired. NIAY
D Tar Pamlico or Neuse Riparian BuiTer Rules requived.
Plans and specifications for the construction, expansion, or alieration of a public water system must be approved by the Division of Water
B Resources/Public: Water Supply Section prior 1o the avard of a contract or the initiation of construction as per 15A NCAC 18C 3300 et seq. Pians and 30 days
specificalions should be submitted to 1634 Mail Service Center, Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-1634, Al public water supply systems must comply i
with stale and federal drinking water inonitoring reguirements. For more information, contact the Public Water Supply Section, ($19) 707-9100,
If existing water Jines will be relucated during the construction, plans for the water line relocation must be submikied to the Division of Water
D Resources/Fublic Water Supply Section at 1634 Matl Service Center, Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-1634. For maore information, comact the Public 30 days
i Water Supply Section, (919 707-9100.
(xher comments {anach additiotal pages as pecessary, being certams (o eite comment awthority}
Division Initials | Ne Comments Date
comment Review
DAGQ DAC X 10/14/14
DWR-WQROS HG D Insufficient information provided in the application to determine the 10/20/14
{Aquifer & Surfacej potential for wetland impacts and the need for a 401 Water Quality
Certification.
DWR-PWS n/a I
DEMLR {L] & W) DES F Calumbus County is not subject to Coastal Stormwater Rules 10/1/14
DWW - UST WER . | have reviewed the above mentioned project — we do not have records of | 10/2/14
UST or AST incidents at the jocations identified on the Project Review
Form.
REGIONAL OFFICES
Questions regarding these permits should be addressed to the Regional Office marked below.
[TJAshevilie Regienal Office [MMoaresvilie Regional Office EIWilmington Regional Office
209G US Highway 70 610 East Center Avenue, Suite 30! 127 Cardinal Drive Extension
Swamnanoa, NC 28778 iviooresville, NC 28115 Wilmington, NC 28403
{828) 296-4500 (704) 663-1699 (910) 796-7215
[jFayetteville Regionai Office [TIRaleigh Regional Office [JWinston-Salem Regional Office
225 North Green Street, Suite 714 3800 Barvett Drive, Suite 101 585 Waughtown Street
Favetteville, NC 28301-5043 Raleigh, NC 27602 Winston-Sajem, NC 27107
{510y 433-3300 (919} 791-4200) ‘ (336) 771-5000

[_IWashington Regional Office
943 Washington Square Mall

June 16,2014
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NORTE CAROLINA STATE CLEARTNGHOUSE ﬂ// Aﬁﬁ,% &wil&/
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION U

INTERGOVERINMENTAL REVIEW
COUNTY: COLUMBUS ¥11: ENERGY RELATED STATE NUMBER: 15-E-4600-021
FACILITIES/ACTIVITIES DATE RECEIVED: (0%/18/2014
AGENCY RESPONSE: 10/15/2014
REVIEW CLOSED: 10/20/2014
MS CARRIE ATKINSON

CLEARINGHOUSE COORDINATOR
DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION
STATEWIDE PLANNING - MSC #1554
RALEIGH NC

REVIEW DISTRIBUTION

CAPE FEAR COG

CC&PS - DIV OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

DENR - COASTAL MGT

DENR LEGISLATIVE AFFAIRS

DEPT OF AGRICULTURE

DEPT OF CULTURAL RESOURCES

DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION

PROJECT INFORMATION

APPLICANT: N.C. Department of Commerce

TYPE: State Environmental Policy Aot
Environmental Review

DESC: Application of Pridgen Solar CGroup, LLC for Certificate to construct a 4.99 MW
Solar Photovoltaic Electric Generating Facllity in Columbus Co. Docket #8P-41i59,
Sub 0. - View document at
http://starwl.ncuc.net/NCUC/portal /nouc/page/Docketa/portal . aspx, Tvpe SP-4159
Sub ¢ in the Docket Number sgearch line.

Located at 1024 Midway Road, Whiteville, NC

The attached project has been submitted to the N. C. State Clearinghouse for
intergovernmental review. Please review and submit vour response by the above
indicated date to 1301 Mall Service Center, Raleigh NC 2769%-1301.

If additional review time is needed, please contact this office at (919}807-2425.

AS A RESULT OF THIS REVIEW THE FOLLOWING IS5 SUBMITTED: [Eﬁfﬁo COMMENT [:] COMMENTS ATTACHED

SIGNED BY:

T oy 52 f g
;j/ggfgﬂ»;z;g_i jjﬁ, P DATE : { %ﬁ C,{ //;? o/ s

=
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NORTH CAROLINA STATE CLEARINGHOUSE
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVIEW
COUNTY : COLUMRUS H1l: ENERGY RELATED STATE NUMBEER: 15-E-4600-021
FACILITIES/ACTIVITIES DATE RECEIVED: 09/18/2014
AGENCY RESPONSE: 10/15/2014
REVIEW CLOSED: 10/20/2014
MS CAROLYN PENNY

CLEARINGHOQUSE COORDINATOR

CC&PS - DIV OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT
FLOODPLAIN MANAGEMENT PROGRAM

MSC # 471¢

RALEIGH NC

REVIEW DISTRIBUTION

CAPE FEAR COG

CC&PS - DIV OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

DENR -~ COASTAL MGT

DENR LEGISLATIVE AFFAIRS

DEPT OF AGRICULTURE

DEPT OF CULTURAL RESCOURCES

DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION

PROJECT INFORMATION

APPLICANT: N.C. Department of Commerce

TYPE: Stabte Environmental Policy Act
Environmental Review

DESC: Application of Pridgen Solar Group, LLC for Certificate to construct a 4.99 MW
Solar Photovoltaic Electric Generating Pacilitcy in Columbus Co. Docket #SP-4159,
Sub 0. - View document at
htop://starwl . noue.net /NCUC/portal/nouc/page/Dockets/portal.aspx, Type SP-4159
Sub 0 in the Docket Number search line.

Located at 1024 Midway Road, Whiteville, NC

The attached project has been submitted to the N. C. State Clearinghouse for
intergovernmental review. Please review and submit your response by the above
indicated date to 1301 Mail Service Center, Raleigh NC 276%2%-1301.

If additicnal review time 1s needed, please contact this office at (919)807-2425.

AZ 2 RESULT OF THIS REVIEW THE FOLLOWING IS SUBMITTED: [Eﬁ/ﬁo COMMENT | COMMENTS ATTACHED

SIGNED BY: &Mﬁ‘o{ Mg‘?& DATE: C?i/‘b?z/}"{’
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